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Project Objectives 

 

1. Develop a description of the attributes of a successful EPI 

2. Define the competencies of the key functions throughout an EPI system 

The United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) led a working group of key partners to 

define standard competencies. The working group used four data collection methods in a step-wise approach to 

define competencies.   

1. Organizational objectives of an immunization program were defined using a literature review of existing 

immunization strategy, guideline and reference documents.  

2. Using the organization objectives as a guide, a development committee of the working group conducted 

a literature review. The development committee also queried subject matter experts to define the 

attributes of a successful immunization system (“successful” meaning an immunization system that was 

meeting its objectives). The larger working group reviewed and revised the attributes. 

3. Using the attributes as a guide, the development committee again conducted a literature review and 

interviewed subject matter experts to develop a draft of the work functions that are required at each of 

the four levels. The draft was reviewed and revised by the larger working group.  

4. To develop the competencies, in addition to the three data collection methods described for the first 

three steps, key informant interviews were conducted with immunization officers, largely at the national 

and district level.  

Project Key Activities 

 

Task 

1. Project kick-off 

2. Determine research methods 

3. Research attributes of successful EPI programs 

4. Prepare summary of successful EPI program 

5. SME review of successful EPI summary  

6. Final changes to EPI summary 

7. Literature review of job functions 

8. Summary of literature findings 

9. Develop interview protocol 

10. Test interview protocol 

11. Identify key informants 

12. Interview key informants 

13. Analyze interview findings 

14. Update stakeholders as needed 

15. Develop competency recommendations 

16. Present findings 

17. Determine next steps 
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Publishing as Normative Guidance for Countries 

 

After completion of the first draft in late 2016, the World Health Organization (WHO) proposed publishing the 

standard competencies as normative guidance for countries’ immunization programs.  This work was presented 

at the April 2017 meeting of the Strategic Advisory Group of Experts (SAGE).  SAGE agreed with the WHO 

proposal and emphasized the importance of looking at functions and competencies from a health system 

perspective. SAGE also recommended piloting in a variety of country contexts.   

In October 2017, WHO convened a group of immunization experts to review and make recommendations on the 

first draft of domains, work functions and standard competencies at the national level of the immunization 

program.  Those recommendations were integrated into the draft document. 

Working Group Members 

 

Project Champion: Peter Bloland 

 

Core 

 

Name Affiliation  

1. Alice Pope (secondary lead) CDC GID WDT APope@cdc.gov 

2. Amalia Benke CDC GID SIWD ABenke@cdc.gov 

3. Denise Traicoff (project team lead) CDC GID WDT Dtraicoff@cdc.gov 

4. Carla Lee CDC GID WDT CLee@cdc.gov 

5. Hardeep Sandhu CDC GID WDT HSandhu@cdc.gov 

6. Jhilmil Bahl WHO Geneva bahlj@who.int 

7. Lorraine Shamalla UNICEF lshamalla@unicef.org 

8. Lora Davis CDC GID SIWD LDavis6@cdc.gov 

9. Steve Stewart CDC GID WDT SStewart1@cdc.gov 

10. Jennifer Hamborsky CDC NCIRD JHamborsky@cdc.gov 

11. Susana Panero CDC GID Immunization Systems Branch MPanero@cdc.gov 

 

 

Supplemental 

Name Affiliation Email 

1. Alba Maria Ropero PAHO (based in DC) roperoal@paho.org  

2. Anthony Onimisi EPI Training Focal Point, WHO onimisia@who.int 

3. Arzu Koseli International Children’s Center (Turkey) arzukoseli@yahoo.com 

4. Chris Morgan Burnet Institute cmorgan@burnet.edu.au 

5. Clarisse Lou Loumou Deputy chair, Alternative Sante/ccam 

Cameroon 

clarisseloumou@yahoo.com 

6. Dan Ehlman CDC GID Immunization Systems Branch dehlman@cdc.gov 

7. Dharmesh Lal Public Health Foundation of India 

(India) 

dharmeshlal@yahoo.co.in 

8. Johannes Ahrendts GAVI jahrendts@gavi.org 

9. Kaushik Bose Director, Global Health Strategies, India kbose@globalhealthstrategies.com 

10. Lee Hampton CDC GID Immunization Systems Branch LHampton@cdc.gov 

11. Lora Shimp John Snow Institute lshimp@jsi.com 
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12. Margaret Hercules CDC GID WDT mhercules@cdc.gov 

13. Molly Abbruzzese BMGF Molly.abbruzzese@gatesfoundation.org 

14. Obikwelu Emelife Focal Person EPI National Training 

Working Group, Nigeria 

kizobi@yahoo.com 

15. Patricia Wamala 

Mucheri 

Program Manager, Clinton Health 

Access Initiative, Nigeria 

pmucheri@clintonhealthaccess.org 

16. Robert Kindoli PATH (Tanzania) rkindoli@path.org 

17. Sangay Phuntsho Humphrey Fellow, Bhutan MOH sangayp2014@gmail.com 

18. Stephanie Tavitian CDC GID WDT stavitian@cdc.gov 

19. Tove Ryman BMGF Tove.Ryman@gatesfoundation.org 

20. Vineet Goyal Manager Program Operations, PH 

Foundation of India 

Vineet.goyal@phfi.org 

21. William Mbabazi AFENET, technical advisor S Sudan wmbabazi70@gmail.com 

wmbabazi@afenet.net 

 

Normative Guidance Consultative Group Participants 

 

Affiliation Name 

Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Molly Abbruzzese 

 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention  Alice Pope 

Global Immunization Division Hardeep Sandhu 

Denise Traicoff 

 

John Snow, Inc. Rebecca Fields 

Network for Education and Support in 

Immunization 

Carine Dochez 

UNICEF Musonda Kasonde 

 

World Health Organization  Jhilmil Bahl 

Diana Chang Blanc 

Carolina Danovaro  

Jan Grevendonk 

Karen Hennessey 

Gill Mayers 

Lisa Menning 

Minal Patel 

Claudio Politi 

Stephanie Shendale 

Consultants Aleksandra Caric 

Philippe Jaillard  

John Lloyd 

Anne McArthur  

Nathan Pienkowski 
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